data after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

A narrative description of the pro forma adjustments of the Acquisition, that are (i)

directly attributable to the transactions, (ii) expected to have a continuing impact on the

Enlarged Group; and (iii) factually supportable, is summarized in the accompanying

notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been

prepared by the directors of the Company for illustrative purposes only and is based on a

number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information.

Accordingly, and because of it nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of

the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict what the financial position of the

Enlarged Group will be on completion of the Acquisition or the results and cash flows of

the Enlarged Group will be after the Acquisition.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

B. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The Group
as at

30 September
2010

The Target
Group
as at

31 December
2010

Pro forma
adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note a Note b Note d Note e

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,970 23 2,993
Goodwill 10,539 – 10,539
Other intangible assets 822 – 822
Interests in associate 19,284 – 19,284
Deferred tax assets 1,074 1,977 (1,977) (i) 1,074

34,689 2,000 34,712

Current assets
Inventories 12,525 – 12,525
Properties under development – 48,509 108,597 (i) 157,106
Trade and other receivables 11,199 21,118 32,317
Amounts due from related parties – 3,471 3,471
Cash and bank deposits 39,357 423 (3,000) (10,000) (ii) 26,780

63,081 73,521 232,199

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (24,029) (2,675) (26,704)
Amounts due to directors/related

parties (423) (81,909) (82,332)

(24,452) (84,584) (109,036)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 38,629 (11,063) 123,163

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities – – (26,955) (i)(vii) (26,955)
Convertible note – liability portion – – (23,031) (vi) (23,031)
Financial liability – present value – – (645) (viii) (645)

– – (50,631)

Net assets/(liabilities) 73,318 (9,063) 107,244

Capital and reserves
Share capital 97,263 397 15,103 (iv)(v) 112,763
Reserves (25,533) (9,460) (3,000) 21,860 (iv)(v) (16,133)
Convertible note – equity portion – – 9,026 (vii) 9,026

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 71,730 (9,063) 105,656

Non-controlling interests 1,588 – 1,588

Equity 73,318 (9,063) 107,244

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

Notes:

a. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the unaudited consolidated financial

statements as included in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended

30 September 2010.

b. The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from the financial information of the

Target Group as set out in Appendix III to this circular.

c. For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

[…]

its present value for the purpose of preparing the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial

Information. In accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 32 “Financial

Instruments: Presentation”, the present value of the liability calculated using effective

interest method is recognised as financial liabilities. The present value is recognised at fair

value of approximately HK$645,000 which is estimated using the effective interest method

at the rate of 8% per annum, estimating at the approximate HKD bank rate of 5% p.a. plus

3% p.a.. The fair value of the liability will be re-assessed at the date of Completion and the

date of issuance of Promissory Note.

(ix) The recognition of deferred tax of approximately HK$27,149,000 on the fair value

adjustment of approximately HK$108,597,000 attributable to properties under

development, estimating at the PRC Enterprise Income Tax rate of 25%.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-8 –

C. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2010

The Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2010 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note a Note b Note d Note e Note f

Turnover 34,876 – 34,876

Cost of sales (27,147) – (27,147)

Gross profit 7,729 – 7,729

Other revenue and net income 7,584 7 7,591

Selling and distribution costs (1,754) – (1,754)

Administrative and other
operating expenses (21,905) (1,045) (3,000) (25,950)

Finance costs (16) – (1,842) (52) (1,910)

Share of results of associate 1,904 – 1,904

Loss before tax (6,458) (1,038) (12,390)

Income tax 308 223 304 835

Loss for the year (6,150) (815) (11,555)

Loss for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (6,892) (815) (3,000) (1,538) (52) (12,297)

Non-controlling interests 742 – 742

(6,150) (815) (11,555)

Notes:

a. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the audited consolidated financial

statements as included in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31

March 2010.

b. The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from the financial information of the

Target Group as set out in Appendix III to this circular.

c. For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged

Group, amounts expressed in Renminbi have been translated to Hong Kong dollars at the rate of

RMB1: HK$1.136, which is the approximate average exchange rate for the year ended 31 March

[…]

e. The amounts represent (i) the finance costs of approximately HK$1,842,000 based on the effective

interest of Convertible Note to be issued as part of the consideration of the Acquisition, assuming

the fair value of the liability component of the Convertible Note is approximately HK$23,031,000

and effective interest rate is 8% p.a.; (ii) the reversal of deferred tax liabilities on equity

component of the Convertible Note of approximately HK$304,000, estimating at the Hong Kong

Profits Tax rate of 16.5%, assuming the Acquisition is completed on 1 April 2009.

f. The amount represents the finance costs of approximately HK$52,000 based on the effective

interest of the balance of the consideration of the Acquisition payable, assuming the fair value

recognised as financial liability is approximately HK$645,000 and effective interest rate is 8% p.a.

and the Acquisition is completed on 1 April 2009.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-9 –

D. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The Group for
the year ended
31 March 2010

The Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2010 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note a Note b Note d Note e Note f

Loss for the year (6,150) (815) (3,000) (1,538) (52) (11,555)

Other comprehensive income:

Exchange difference arising on

translation of foreign operations 102 338 440

Total comprehensive income

for the year (6,048) (477) (11,115)

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (6,796) (477) (3,000) (1,538) (52) (11,863)

Non-controlling interests 748 – 748

(6,048) (477) (11,115)

Notes:

a. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the audited consolidated financial

statements as included in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31

March 2010.

b. The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from the financial information of the

Target Group as set out in Appendix III to this circular.

c. For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of

the Enlarged Group, amounts expressed in Renminbi have been translated to Hong Kong dollars

at the rate of RMB1: HK$1.136, which is the approximate average exchange rate for the year ended

[…]

interest of Convertible Note to be issued as part of the consideration of the Acquisition, assuming

the fair value of the liability component of the Convertible Note is approximately HK$23,031,000

and effective interest rate is 8% p.a.; (ii) the reversal of deferred tax liabilities on equity

component of the Convertible Note of approximately HK$304,000, estimating at the Hong Kong

Profits Tax rate of 16.5%, assuming the Acquisition is completed on 1 April 2009.

f. The amount represents the finance costs of approximately HK$52,000 based on the effective

interest of the balance of the consideration of the Acquisition payable, assuming the fair value

recognised as financial liability is approximately HK$645,000 and effective interest rate is 8% p.a.

and the Acquisition is completed on 1 April 2009.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-10 –

E. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2010

The Target
Group for
the year
ended

31 December
2010 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note a Note b Note d Note e Note f Note g

Cash flows from operating
activities

Loss before tax (6,458) (1,038) (3,000) (1,842) (52) (12,390)

Adjustment for:

Interest income (9) (2) (11)

Finance costs 16 – 1,842 52 1,910

Depreciation and

amortisation 327 12 339

Share of results of associate (1,904) – (1,904)

Loss on disposal of

property, plant and

equipment 1 – 1

Reversal of impairment loss

on trade and other

receivables (2,390) – (2,390)

Impairment loss on trade

and other receivables 828 – 828

Write-down of inventories 900 – 900

Operating loss before

movements in working

capital (8,689) (1,028) (12,717)

Increase in inventories (6,977) – (6,977)

Increase in properties under

development – (1,598) (1,598)

Increase in trade and

other receivables (5,405) (2) (5,407)

Increase in trade and other

payables 4,196 11 4,207

Increase/(decrease) in

amounts due to

directors/related parties 2,155 1,049 3,204

Cash used in operations (14,720) (1,568) (19,288)

Tax paid (112) – (112)

Net cash used in
operating activities (14,832) (1,568) (19,400)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Interest received on bank

deposits 9 2 11

Purchase of property, plant

and equipment (1,187) – (1,187)

Acquisition of subsidiaries (10,000) (10,000)

Net cash used in investing
activities (1,178) 2 (11,176)

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-11 –

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2010

The Target
Group for
the year
ended

31 December
2010 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note a Note b Note d Note e Note f Note g

Cash flows from financing
activities

Repayment of loans (235) – (235)

Proceeds from issue of

ordinary shares 20,149 388 20,537

Interest and other finance

expenses paid (16) – (16)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 19,898 388 20,286

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 3,888 (1,178) (10,290)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the year 3,030 1,255 4,285

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes 12 346 358

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of the year 6,930 423 (5,647)

Analysis of cash and
cash equivalents:

Cash and bank deposits 6,930 423 (5,647)

Notes:

a. The financial information of the Group is extracted from the audited consolidated financial

statements as included in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31

March 2010.

b. The financial information of the Target Group is extracted from the financial information of the

Target Group as set out in Appendix III to this circular.

c. For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Enlarged